
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 11th September, 2012 at 4.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
J Cummins - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3rd July 2012. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 THORPE PARK 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning 
Officer, which accompanied by a presentation, 
provides Members with an opportunity to 
understand and comment upon a proposal which 
will have major implications for their area. 
 
(report attached) 
 

11 - 
16 

9   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 APPOINTMENT OF AREA COMMITTEE 
REPRESENTATION UPON LEEDS INITIATIVE 
AREA BASED PARTNERSHIP 
GROUPS/CORPORATE CARERS' GROUP 
 
To consider the joint report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
and the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central 
Services) which provides background to local 
Member representation upon Leeds Initiative Area 
Based Partnership Groups and also the Council’s 
Corporate Carers’ Group, and invites the 
Committee to determine the Elected Member 
appointments to those groups. 
 
(report attached) 
 

17 - 
28 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID 
 
To consider the report of the Acting Chief Asset 
Management Officer providing an update upon 
developments with the Community Right to Bid 
initiative and advising of the implementation 
timescales. In addition, the report invites the Area 
Committee and the area support team to consider 
ways in which they can encourage and help local 
community organisations to nominate assets. 
 
(report attached) 
 

29 - 
38 

11   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which is the second of two reports in 
2012 providing an update on the work being 
undertaken within Children’s Services. 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

39 - 
108 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 WELLBEING BUDGET (REVENUE) 2012/2013 
 
To consider the report of the South East Area 
Leader, which provides the latest position in 
respect of the Area Committee’s Wellbeing budget 
for 201
[...]
 a request to move the time of the meetings to 4pm and 
the possibility of holding two the Area Committee meetings in venues out in 
the community and asked Members to consider this and advise of possible 
future venues. 
 
 

2 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members’ Code of Conduct, the 
following Members declared significant interests: 
 
Councillor McKenna and Councillor Harland declared significant interests in 
the development of a design masterplan for Green Park as members of Plans 
Panel East which was likely to consider any associated planning application 
(minute 12 refers) 
 
Further significant interests were declared later in the meeting (minutes 11 
and 13 refer) 
 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wakefield and 
Councillor Armitage 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the East Outer Area Committee held on 
15th May 2012 be approved 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2012 

 

6 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   On this occasion there were no 
matters raised 
 
 

7 North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 

East Outer Area Committee considered a report of the North East Divisional 
Community Safety Partnership providing information on the overall 
performance of the Partnership and Neighbourhood Policing Teams for 
2011/12, together with an overview of the work undertaken within the locality 
to reduce crime and disorder.   Appended to the report were performance 
indicator data, a structure of the North East 
[...]
e the report, the comments now made and to note 
Members’ continuing support of the Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
in relation to prioritising and tackling Burglary Dwelling during 2011/12 through 
partnership work at neighbourhood level. 
 
 

8 Summary of Key Work  
 

Members considered a report of the South East Area Leader outlining priority 
work carried out in the East Outer area over recent weeks together with 
details of Community Forum Chairs for 2012/13 and seeking approval from 
Swarcliffe PFI credits for continuation funding of the Community Environment 
Support Officer (CESO).   Appended to the report were copies of minutes 
from Community Forums from March – April 2012. 
 
The Area Officer presented the report and highlighted several issues for 
Members’ information, these being: 

• The Open Space event proposed by the Area Leader which 
would take place on 4th July at Garforth Academy and was an 
event to engage with the whole community at a grass roots level 
to discuss issues which were important to local residents in the 
area, with the hope this could be taken forward into the 
community forums 

• Christmas lights; that funding for these for the Kippax and 
Methley and Garforth and Swillington Wards could be sought 
from local businesses and that a letter had been drawn up which 
would be going out seeking contributions.   In response to 
questions, Members were informed that the Area Officer would 
be seeking larger donations from larger businesses   In respect 
of the Crossgates and Whinmoor Ward, money for Christmas 
lights would be used from the budget underspend as well as 
donations being sought 

• Community Forums – that Area Management Officers would be 
contacting Forum Chairs to ascertain if these were working as 
Members would wish them to, with possible assistance being 
offered around publicity and dedicated themed meetings 

• Shop Posters – that Central Government funding had been 
secured to provide graphics for empty
[...]
Councillor 
Mitchell and Councillor Cummins 
 Neighbourhood Elders’ Team – Councillor J Lewis 
 Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme – Councillor Armitage 
 Outer East Area Panel of East North East Homes ALMO  Councillor 
Mitchell 
 Outer South East Area Panel of Aire Valley Homes Leeds ALMO – 
Councillor P Grahame and Councillor A McKenna 
 

11 Wellbeing Budget (Revenue)2012/13  
 

Members considered a report of South East Leeds Area Leader providing an 
update on the Wellbeing budget for Outer East in 2012/13, the allocation of 
funds against specific work streams and seeking approval for new project 
work.   The report also sought consideration of the proposal to establish 2 
Neighbourhood Development/Improvement Officers in the south east. 
 
Councillor Dobson declared a significant interest in this item through being a 
member of Garforth Lyons as this organisation ran the Garforth Gala which 
was the subject of a request for small grant funds. 
 
The Area Improvement Officer outlined the report and referred to the proposal 
to establish two Neighbourhood Development/Improvement Officers who 
would work with a range of people, including young people as well as traders 
and those more harder to reach groups. 
 
Members discussed the proposal with some concerns being raised that this 
could be duplicating some other roles and that much greater detail about the 
job and the reporting mechanisms was required.   Concerns were also 
expressed that some of the responsibilities of the post as set out in the 
submitted report were matters that Members were elected to carry out and 
that if these posts were agreed, they must work with Elected Members. 
 
The implications of the Localism Act and what it meant for communities was 
discussed, with concerns that in the case of Neighbourhood Plans, these 
might only occur in those articulate, organised areas, with the view that if 
there was a clear job description; that the roles were carefully managed as the 
posts would be 
[...]
l or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report updates members on the Well Being Budget for Outer East in 2012/13 and 
how Area Committee decided to allocate the funds against specific work streams. It 
also seeks approval for new project work and progress on work already funded. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2.  Members are requested to: 

a) Note the position of the Well Being Budget. 

b) Note the Small Grants approved to date. 

c) Confirm approval of the following projects: 

• Swillington Skate Park - £12,000 

• Cross Gates Christmas lights - £2,975 

• Cross Gates lights (sited in Temple Newsam ward) - £350 

• Cross Gates & Whinmoor ‘switch on’ event - £4,750 

• Garforth Christmas lights - £4,075 

• Garforth ‘switch on’ event - £5,230 

 Report author: Pete Mudge 

Tel:  3368943 

Agenda Item 12

Page 109



 

 

• Kippax Christmas lights and ‘switch on’ - £3,000 

• East Leeds Fun Day –  £540 

• Barley Hill Flood prevention – £10,000 

• Older persons Events week – additional £500 

• Street name plates in Cross Gates - £1,223 

 

1   Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report reminds Members of the Well Being Budget allocated to Outer East in 
2012/13 and how Area Committee agreed to allocate the funds against specific work 
streams. It also requests funding for specific projects in Outer East. 

2   Background information 

2.1 The Well Being Budget allocated to Outer East for 2012/13 is £185,220. The carry over 
figure from 2011/12 is £35,873 providing a total budget of £221,093. 

2.2 The budget had one commitment of £33,000 to fund the annual cost of its 11 
Leedswatch CCTV cameras. 

2.3  At its May 2012 meeting, Area Committee agreed to set aside funding for: 

• Dedicated Probation Services ‘Community Payback’ Team - £15,000 

• Gardening service for the elderly and disabled - £20,000 

• Small grants budget (up to £500 per project) for local 
[...]
s 

5.1 The report provides information on how the well being budget 2012/13 has been 
allocated against priorities identified in its Business Plan. 

5.2 The report also requests that Area Committee consider a number of new project 
proposals that support the Business Plan. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1.  Members are requested to: 

a) Note the position of the Well Being Budget. 

b) Note the Small Grants approved to date. 

c) Confirm approval of the following projects: 

• Swillington Skate Park - £12,000 

• Cross Gates Christmas lights - £2,975 

• Cross Gates lights (sited in Temple Newsam ward) - £350 

• Cross Gates & Whinmoor ‘switch on’ event - £4,750 

• Garforth Christmas lights - £4,075 

• Garforth ‘switch on’ event - £5,230 

• Kippax Christmas lights and ‘switch on’ - £3,000 

• East Leeds Fun Day – £540 

• Barley Hill Flood prevention – £10,000 

• Additional £500 for older persons events week 

• Street name plates in Cross Gates - £1,223 

 
7   Background documents1 

7.1      Well Being Budget report to Outer East Area Committee – May 2012 

7.2      Area Functions schedule report to Outer East Area committee – July 2012 

 

 

 

1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Older Persons Event Week 2012 

 

This is a request for an additional £500 contribution from the Outer East Area 

Committee’s well-being budget, which would increase the Event Week budget to £4,000. 

 

In previous years the entertainment cost has been larger than this year and councillors 

have previously provided £300 MICE money per ward to top up the budget. 

 

At a

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Cummins, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, M Lyons, 
K Mitchell, T Murray and K Wakefield 

 
   

 
 

15 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and due to the number 
of people attending the meeting, asked Members and Officers to introduce 
themselves 
 
 

16 Late items  
 

 Although there were no formal late items, Members were in receipt of 
further information regarding targeted services for Inner South, Outer South 
and Outer East which was circulated by the Integrated Processes Head of 
Service, Children’s Services (minute 26 refers) 
 
 

17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests however 
in accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations were made by Members who felt it was in the public 
interest to do so: 
 Councillors McKenna and Harland – significant other interests -  
Thorpe Park presentation – through being members of Plans Panel East 
which may determine the formal application (minute 23 refers) 
 
 A further declaration was made later in the meeting, minute 23 refers 
 
 

18 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage and 
Lewis.   Several Members indicated that they needed to leave the meeting 
early for another appointment 
 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

 RESOLVED -  To approve the minutes of the East Outer Area 
Committee meeting held on 3rd July 2012 
 
 

20 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

 Minute 8 - Summary of key work 
The South East Area Leader referred to the success of the Open 

Space event held in July at Garforth Academy and that proposals were being 
worked on in conjunction with Councillor Ogilvie, to hold similar events around 
the city 

 
Minute 10 – Local Authority appointments to Outside Bodies 
Councillor Lyons raised the matter relating to Cross Gates Good 

Neighbours Scheme and the possibility of securing a place on this Outside 
Body for an Elected Member of the Temple Newsam Ward 

The Area Improvement Manager stated that the matter had been 
raised with the organisation but that the response had been that whilst 
vacancies did exist, a wide membership was required and that a further 
political nomination was not sought.   However, a report would be taken to the 
Cross Gates Good Neighbours Board to consider increasing the membership 
number to 14, which if approved would provide two additional places these 
being for a Councillor from both the Killingbeck and Seacroft and Temple 
Newsam Wards 

Concerns continued to be raised on this matter, particularly in view of 
the funding provided to the organisation by the Council and it was agreed that 
a further letter be sent on behalf of the Area Committee which reflected 
Members’ concerns 

 
Minute 11 (e) – Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2012/13 
In respect of the proposal to establish two Neighbourhood 

Development/Improvement Officers in the South East of the City, work was 
continuing on this, particularly around defining the exact nature of the role 

 
 

21 Open Forum  
 

 In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   On this occasion there were no 
matters raised 
 
 

22 Wellbeing Budget (Revenue) 2012/2013  
 

 Members considered a report of the South East Leeds Area Leader 
providing an update on the Well Being budget for Outer East in 2012/13, the 
allocation of funds against specific work streams and seeking approval of 
funding for several projects 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

 RESOLVED -   
a) To note the position of the Well Being budget 
b) To note the small grants approved to date 
c) To confirm approval of the following projects: 

• Swillington Skate Park - £12,000 

• Cross Gates Christmas lights - £2,975 

• Cross Gates lights (sited in Temple Newsam Ward) - £350 

• Cross Gates and Whinmoor ‘switch on’ event - £4,750 

• Garforth Christmas lights - £4,075 

• Garforth ‘switch on’ event - £5,230 

• Kippax Christmas lights and ‘switch on’ - £3,000 

• East Leeds Fun Day - £540 

• Barley Hill flood prevention - £10,000 

• Older persons events week – additional £500 

• Street name plates in Cross Gates - £1,223 
 
 

23 Thorpe Park  
 

 East Outer Area Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer and received a presentation from Scarborough Developments on their 
pre-application proposals for undeveloped land at Thorpe Park Business 
Park, Junction 46 of the M1, in LS15 
 Plans, photographs and graphics of the proposals were presented to 
Members 
 With reference to the consented scheme, Members were informed that 
Thorpe Park was a product of its time and that to attract new occupiers and 
greater inward investment, the shortfall in amenities on the site had to be 
addressed.   Whilst it was critical that Thorpe Park remained a business park, 
the site provided the opportunity to introduce a greater range of jobs and 
different uses 
 Regarding landscaping and public open space (POS), the proposals 
would deliver double the existing POS; a significant amount of Brown Moor 
would be retained, a central area of parkland would be created which would 
connect to the Moor; the adjacent Barrowby Woods would be respected in the 
scheme and a new public park would be created 
 Drainage issues would be dealt with in a positive way to ensure any 
surface water run-off was at an acceptable and consistent rate 
 Extensive consultation had been carried out during the summer in a 
range of locations which were attended by over 800 people.   Whilst there had 
been some negative comments to the proposals, particularly around the 
impact on neighbouring centres, it was clear from the responses received that 
there was much support for the scheme and the opportunities it would bring, 
with the proposed sports pitches and new park being especially well received 
 The need for the delivery of the long-awaited Manston Lane Link Road 
(MLLR) was recognised and this formed a key part of the proposals, which 
could help unlock several housing development sites, currently restricted by 
inadequate access 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

 In terms of funding the proposals, the creation of a foodstore on the 
site along with other retail uses would produce the money required to fund the 
MLLR and that in terms of timescale, the foodstore would not open until the 
first phase of the MLLR was in place.    It was hoped that an outline planning 
application would be submitted to the Council in September 2012, with 
determination of this being in early 2013.   If approved, work on the MLLR 
would commence late 2014, with the development phases being in 2015 
 Details of agreements in respect of land ownership matters and how 
these would be dealt with were briefly outlined, for Members’ information 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the high street impact survey and whether this could be made 
available.   It was agreed that copies would be sent to Members 

• highways issues, particularly the MLLR and ELOR; that some 
planning permissions had been granted which were dependent 
upon the delivery of these roads and the need for Scarborough 
Developments to be in dialogue with interested parties to ensure 
the necessary highways improvements came about.   Members 
were assured that discussions were ongoing with the developers 
of the Threadneedle and Vickers sites on Manston Lane.   
Whilst the delivery of the ELOR was beyond the planning scope 
of the proposals, the delivery of the MLLR together with the 
Council’s decision to release Phase 3 greenfield sites would be 
a real and attractive proposition to housebuilders 

 
Councillor Gruen declared a significant other interest at this point as he  

felt it was in the public interest to do so, through being a member of one of the 
Plans Panels which might have some involvement in considering this or 
related developments 
 

• the strategic issues in respect of several proposals which if 
approved, would result in massive changes in this part of the 
city; the need to provide homes, jobs and POS but also the need 
to ensure that any decisions which were taken were sound and 
represented long-term, what was best for the area and the city  

• the huge amount of work required and the need for partnership 
working with a wide range of the private sector and the need for 
local residents and Members to have confidence that the driver 
was to generate improvements in the area for the future 

• that whilst there was support for the strategic view of 
transforming East Leeds, there were several key issues which 
needed much further information, these being employment, with 
firm details of the type and number of jobs and apprenticeships 
the scheme could give rise to being required; transport links and 
the possibility of having a rail halt in this location and the impact 
on retail in neighbouring areas, to enable the full picture to be 
understood 

• the need for constant engagement with key stakeholders 

• the need to ensure if approval was given, that everything was 
tied down to avoid part development taking place in view of the 
problems this could cause 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

Representatives from the developer’s team provided the following  
responses: 

• that there would be a commitment to work with jobs and skills to 
provide local employment and apprenticeships 

• that the impact on other local centres had been considered and 
was felt to be low, however, there was a willingness to look at 
focussed investment in local centres as part of a detailed S106 
agreement 

• that there was a need to generate demand at Thorpe Park; that 
it was currently on the shortlist for Leeds Medipark and that work 
was ongoing to attract further office uses on the site, including 
science park organisations 

• that a rail halt had been considered but had not been included in 
the final draft as it was felt to be more important to concentrate 
on providing the bridge over the railway.   The outline planning 
application did not prejudice the provision of a rail stop, but that 
this could be considered at a later stage 

RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation and the comments  
now made 
 
 

24 Appointment of Area Committee representation upon Leeds Initiative 
Area Based Partnership Groups/Corporate Carers' Group  

 
 Members considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Access and Performance) and the Chief Officer (Democratic and 
Central Services) seeking appointments from East Area Committee to three 
theme-based Leeds Initiative Partnership groups 
 Appended to the report was a copy of the procedure rules in relation to 
appointments to outside bodies 
 RESOLVED -  That the following appointments be made from East 
Outer Area Committee for the remainder of the 2012/2013 municipal year: 
  
 Corporate Carers’ Group – Councillor K Mitchell 
 Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Councillor J Lewis 
 Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor M Harland 
 
 At the conclusion of this item, Councillors Grahame, Gruen and 
Wakefield having given their apologies left the meeting and in line with 
paragraph 6.12 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules, the meeting was no 
longer quorate 
 
 

25 Community Right to Bid  
 

 East Outer Area Committee considered a report of the Acting Chief 
Asset Management Officer on the Community Right to Bid (CRtB) which 
would come into force on 12th October 2012.   In brief, CRtB will afford 
communities the right to delay the sale of assets which have been deemed to 
be assets of community value in order to give a group the opportunity to put a 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

bid together to purchase the asset.   Mr Charlesworth, Community Asset 
Officer, attended the meeting to present the report and highlighted the 
following: 

• The type of venue which could be regarded as a community 
asset and the type of organisation eligible to make a nomination 

• The administrative process involved and the resources available 
for this new area of work 

• The role of East Outer Area Committee and the area support 
team in supporting local community organisations through the 
process 

• The level of compensation set aside by Central Government as 
part of the scheme and the estimate, based on the scheme 
running in Scotland, that there was likely in Leeds to be one 
payout per year, with this being in the region of £5,500 

• That although a nomination implemented a timescale where the 
asset could not be disposed of, at the end of this, there was no 
requirement for the landowner to accept any bid which had been 
submitted  

RECOMMENDED -  To note the report and to consider the ways that  
East Outer Area Committee and the area support team could encourage and 
help local community organisations to nominate assets  
 
 

26 Children's Services - Update report to Area Committees - Outer East  
 

 The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report on key issues 
and developments concerning Children’s Services in Leeds and setting out 
local children’s cluster information relevant to the Outer East area 
 Mary Armitage – Integrated Processes Head of Service, Children’s 
Services presented the report and provided further information on cluster 
working which provided the basis for providing additional support to children, 
young people and their families 
 Members discussed the report, particularly around school clusters and 
expressed concern that little information had been provided to Members about 
the clusters, which needed to be addressed.   Concerns were also raised that 
there had been little opportunity for Ward Members to become involved in 
what were important organisations.  The matter of funding for cluster 
development was also raised in view of the changes from next year whereby 
funding would be made directly available to schools 
 Mary Armitage agreed to take Members’ concerns back to the Director 
of Children’s Services 
 The South East Area Leader suggested facilitating a meeting with 
Outer East Members and the Executive Member for Children’s Services, 
Councillor Blake, to discuss this issue in more detail 
 RECOMMENDED –  

a) To note the report and the comments made 
b) That the South East Area Leader be asked to arrange and 

facilitate a meeting for Outer East Members with Councillor 
Blake and relevant officers, if considered appropriate, to discuss 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

in more detail the subject of Children’s Trust Clusters and the 
involvement of Members in these 

 
During consideration of this matter, Councillor Dobson left the meeting 
 

 
27 Outer East Area Committee Business Plan 2012-2013  
 

 It was agreed to defer this report to the October meeting 
 
 

28 Summary of Key Work  
 

 Members considered a report of the South East Area Leader outlining 
priority work carried out in the East Outer area over recent weeks.   Appended 
to the report were copies of the minutes from Community Forums, Area 
Chairs meeting, Environmental Sub-Group and Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership 
 The Area Officer presented the report and highlighted several issues 
for Members’ information, these being: 

• the success of the Civic Conversation in Garforth and that 
discussions were taking place about holding a similar event in 
Halton Moor, with the assistance of Councillor Mitchell 

• Whitkirk Primary School traffic, with further work being carried 
out on the possibility of a turning circle being created within the 
school gates, with this to be discussed by the School Governors 
in conjunction with Highways Officers.   In the event that the 
Governing Body did not wish to proceed with this, it was 
suggested that a health and safety report be undertaken on the 
risks of a turning circle not being provided 

• The Neighbourhood Planning Pilot in Kippax which was 
progressing with several meetings having been held in recent 
months and the community working closely with Planning 

• The Older Person’s event which would take place in October, 
with advertising starting to appear for this.   The involvement of 
local schools in this event was welcomed 

• Community Payback – that all bookings for repeat visits for 
grass cutting were now being made through the Area Support 
Team to ensure the service was not used disproportionately 
across the area 

• Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) funding, with Members being 
informed that the level per application had been increased back 
up to £500 

• The success of the cricket coaching scheme and that a 
permanent girls’ cricket team had now been established at 
Whitkirk 

• Partnership meetings and the possibility of including the minutes 
from the Kippax Traders Association meetings as part of the 
community forum minutes presented to East Outer Area 
Committee 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 16

th
 October, 2012 

 

• Members’ Ward based initiative funding and the importance of 
ensuring this money was spent 

RECOMMENDED -  To note the report and the comments now made 
 

 
29 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

 Tuesday 16th October 2012 at 4.00pm at Primrose House, Church 
Close Swillington 
 Tuesday 11th December 2012 at 4.00pm – venue to be confirmed 
 Tuesday 12th February 2012 at 4.00pm – venue to be confirmed 
 Tuesday 19th March 2012 at 4.00pm – venue to be confirmed 
 Monday 13th May 2012 at 4.00pm – venue to be confirmed 
 
 
 
 


